Project Site

KEY

Project Site

EProject Site

Exhibit 3 - Location Map 0—75:150—30I9eet NORTH



Exhibit 4 - General Plan Map



R-3-1500

Project Site
Zoning - R-3-1500-SP — Multi-Family
Residential and Specific Plan

(Magnolia Avenue) Overlay Zones |

R-1-7000

CBUSP-MU/A
KEY CBUSP-

Project Site
@Pro]ect Site

Specific Plans
CBU Specific Plan, CBU Specific Plan
N\ E] Magnolia Heritage, Magnolia Ave Specific Plan

MU/A

\"£4
Vi s

Zoning Designation
CBUSP-MU/A
CBUSP-MU/R
CBUSP-OS
CR
R-1-7000
R-3-1500
R-3-2500

R-1-7000

CBUSP-MU/R

D00

Exhibit 5 - Magnolia Avenue Specific Plan/Zoning Map 0 75150 300 M\

I Feet  NORTH



/— EX CENTERLINE

IN THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE,

PLOT P

CBU - COLLEGE

MAGNOLIA AVENUE

CALIFORNIA

LAN

PARK

5
LEX CUL-DE-SAC TO REMAN 8

/— PROPERTY BOUNDARY/RW

/—EX RIGHT OF WAY

IMPROVEMENTS PER PLANNING CA!

EXISTING
WAL TO REWAN ]
EXISTING
EXISTING CVS AC PAVEMENT
231-090-070
(HOT A PART)
EXISTING
EWERGENCY
ACCESS GATE
0 REl
PA

EXIST.DRVEWA
0 REMA]
e
EXIST.FH o
SE P18-0042 e a / DRAN
EXIST. Z
/ BACKFLOW o EXISTING OFFER OF DEDICATION
77777 PA o 240 2 7Pay /
X o
/X fog= L75.7'R/w
alE=Es TO EX FENCE
SFams \— ExSTIG FeNce /FRUFERTY BOUNDARY/PL
alrEe Y

COLLEGE PARK
231-090-069

EXISTIN
BIKE RACK

EXISTIVG _
7 AC PAVEMENT
T0 REMAIN

PROPOSED STRIFING (TYP)—X EXIST CURB

: 18.0°

GATE T0 REMAIN

70 REWAN

o

PA

EXISTiN
WALKWAY

\

PROPOSED 15
/ ACCESSIBLE
B8 PARKI
4 EXISTING
DA CURB ¥4
RAMPS 10 REWAN A
EXISTING———
ACCESSBLE
= PARKING
T REMAI.

SSTING.
BUILT-IY_GRY

S

18.0°

EXISTING
DRIVE ASLE

}—PROPDSED STRIPING (TYP)

EXISTING APARTMENTS
231-990-0549
(NOT” 4 PART)

EXISTING BLOCK
WALL TQ' REMAN

[~ PLTO EX CURB

| —PROPOSED PLANTER
DIAMOND (TYP)

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

PROPOSED AC PAVEMENT.
PROPOSED CLRB
PROPOSED LIGHT

T0 REWAN
STao= < ABBREVIATIONS
PROPOSED STRIPING (TYP) 525 enst curs
| PROPERTY BOUNDARY/PL TNEE TG AN CENTERLINE oL
EASEMENT ESMT
{ FIRE HYDRANT FH
P
[ T PLANTING AREA PA
®=|>To
PROPOSED Bl PROPERTY LINE pL
Yy exstie — SR DN RIGHT-OF-WAY RN
| g 1 PAVEWENT
béa/m e TYPICAL P
BN
e TR E
b pLalimer 20 N | PROPOSED
DIANOND (TYP) A 3 EX/STING] 6CURE
PROPASED ® 6"CURB 70)
f 6V CLHE W fewa EXISTING
! PLANTER EXISTING
A ™ — \ PROPERTY LINE

SCALE: 1"= 20"

20 40

PROPERTY BOUNDARY/PL
PROPOSED STRIPING (TYP)

EXISTING
WALL TO REMAIN

5' CURB TO
EX WALL—

EXISTING RESIDENTIAL
INOT A PART)

EXISTING CARPORT
70 BE REMOVED

CALIFORNIA
BAPTIST
UNIVERSITY

SECTION 5 AND 8, T.3.S.

R.5 W

VICINITY MAP
N.T.
OWNER/DEVELOPER

CALIFORNIA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY
8432 MAGNOLIA A!

ATTN: STEVE SMITH

CIVIL ENGINEER
RICK ENGINEERING COMPANY
1770 10WA AVENUE, SUITE 100
RIVERSIDE, CA 92507

ATTN: KRISTIN WERKSMAN
(951 782-0707

SITE ADDRESS

8230 MAGNOLIA AVENLE
RIVERSIDE, CA 92504

PARKING COUNT

84 PARKING SPACES TOTAL
80 GENERAL + 4 ACCESSIBLE

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER

231-090-069

SITE ACREAGE

166 ACRE

TOPOGRAPHY LEGEND
EXISTING BOLLARD
EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING ELECTRICAL MANHOLE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT.
EXISTING LIGHT

EXISTING PALM TREE

EXISTING RIBBON GUTTER
EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE.
EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHDLE
EXISTING SIGN.

EXISTING WATER METER

O®

®
€]

EXISTING WALL
EXISTING TREE EY
PROJECT BOLNDARY

OPEN SPACE PER RMC
TABLE 19.100.070

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE CALCULATION
TOTAL UNITS: 32
GROUND FLODR UNITS: 16
UPPER STORY UNITS: 16
TOTAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 12,000 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED OPEN SPACE: 13,800 SF-

DATE PREPARED: JANUARY 30, 2018
REVISED: MARCH 5, 2018

CBU - COLLEGE PARK
PLOT PLAN

CITY OF RIVERSIDE

IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERS[DE, CALIFORNIA
0

1770 OWARVEN:
RI C K B e
Faoaetreporzs

_PLOT PLAN_phased.d

07 _Colege Fart

Exhibit 6 - Project Plans

PLOT DATE: 05-MAR-2018

N 1562007




SECOND FLOOR FIRST FI.OOR

BASSENIAN
COLLEGE PARK APARTMENTS il
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA =i

3fizfo> DR-0171-0Z3

Exhibit 6 - Project Plans



/— EXIST CL

IN THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

CBU - COLLEGE PARK
MAGNOLIA AVENUE

\—EXIST CUL-DE-SAC TO REMAN o
&
/— PROPERTY BOUNDARY/RW

DEMOLITION PLAN

/— EXIST RW

IMPROVEMENTS PER PLANNING CASE P18-0042

EXIST ORVENA
70 REM:
EXIST_FH EXIsT.
/ TO REWAN PARKWAY
DRAIN TO
EXIST REMAN

BACKFLOW-
70 REMAIN.
24 i

EXISTING
WAL TO REWAN ]
EXISTING
EXISTING CVS A PAVEMENT
231-090-070
(NOT 4 PART)
EXIST
Al
ACESS GATE
70 REWAN
PA

EXISTING
WALKWAY
TO REMAIN

EXISTING
BIKE RACK

| PROPERTY BOUNDARY/PL

EXIST AC
PAVEMENT
TO REMAIN

24

DRVE. ASLE

y & EX/ST

EXIST OFFER OF DEDICATION

EXIST BOLLARDS
TO BE REMQVED.
).

GATE m/fww
EYIST AC/
AENENT
To REWAIN
COLLEGE PARK
231-090-0569 exst ms/
AN SIEW, o
o AN

EXIST CARPORT /

TO BE REMOYED

N
N

e
PAEWENT
T0 REVANN

!

N
Q\c

EXIST
ADA CURB
RAUPS TO RE&

EXIST_PLAZA
70 RewAW

ke _ \
7' RN

AE‘C 55/t
P KIN
TO REMAIN

BL//LT IN_GRILL.
DR/VE A/SLE

EXIST CARPORT. /
T0 6E REMOVED Fis M
PAJEVENT
exsT oo+ To RENAN

AND_SIDEWALK
T0 REWAN EXIST CURB
T0 REWAI

EXIST /

L RasH E@Uﬁf

;x\\

[N

TO REMAIN.
EXIST_CURB
TO REMAIN 5
EXIST_GARAGES EXIST — EXIST_BOLLARDS

MD FOOTINGS GUITER N[O BE RENOVED
TO BE REMOVED: TO REMAIN
EXIST_CONCRETE

SLABS TO REMAIN
IN PLACE

A

////fv% ///// 7

| s7RMW
TO EXIST FENCE
/ PROPERTY BOUNDARY/PL

EXIST_CARPORT
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST CURB
/ TO RENAIN
EXIST_CARPORT
/ TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING APARTMENTS

231-990-0549
(NOT” 4 PART)

EXIST_BLOCK
WALL TG REMAN

[=—4 PLTO EXIST CURB

EXIST_BOLLARDS
70 BE REWOVED
P

EXIST_CARPORT.
70 BE REMOVED

EXIST
b curs 1o
REWAI

|— EXIST_6"CURB
70 BE_REWOVED
FROM THIS POINT

EXIST
POW PROPERTY UNE

SCALE: 1"= 20"

20 0 20 40

PROPERTY BOUNDARY/FL

EXIST
o‘j 'CURE 70
22 REWAN
57 g EXIST_CARPORT
=
WALL 7O RENAN 3& T0 BE REMOVED
i

EXISTING RESIDENTIAL
INOT A PART)

CALIFORNIA
BAPTIST
UNIVERSITY

SECTION 5 AND 8, T.3.S, R.5 W

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.
OWNER/DEVELOPER

CALIFORNIA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY
8432 MAGNOLIA A!

ATTN: STEVE SMITH

CIVIL ENGINEER
RICK ENGINEERING COMPANY
1770 10WA AVENUE, SUITE 100
RIVERSIDE, CA 92507

ATTN: KRISTIN WERKSMAN
(951 782-0707

SITE ADDRESS

8230 MAGNOLIA AVENLE
RIVERSIDE, CA 92504

PARKING COUNT

84 PARKING SPACES TOTAL
80 GENERAL + 4 ACCESSIBLE

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER

231-090-069

SITE ACREAGE

166 ACRE

TOPOGRAPHY LEGEND
EXISTING BOLLARD
EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING ELECTRICAL MANHOLE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT.
EXISTING LIGHT

EXISTING PALM TREE

EXISTING RIBBON GUTTER
EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE.
EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHDLE
EXISTING SIGN.

EXISTING WATER METER

O®

®
€]

EXISTING WALL
EXISTING TREE EY
PROJECT BOUNDARY —_

DEMOLITION LEGEND

LIMITS OF REMOVALS v
ABBREVIATIONS

CENTERLINE oL

EXISTING EXIST

FIRE HYDRANT. Fi
PLANTING AREA PA
PROPERTY LINE PL
RIGHT-OF-WAY RAW

DATE PREPARED: MARCH 5, 2018

CBU_ - COLLEGE PARK
DEMOLITION PLAN

CITY OF RIVERSIDE £

IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

ERSIDE, CA 52507
ENGINEERING COMPANY

(FR8S1 782072

G:\15620\15620-D7_College Park\CIVIN15620DTaxb 14_0END_phass3.dgn

Exhibit 6 - Project Plans

PLOT DATE: 05-MAR-2018 N 1562007



IN THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

EXISTING CENTERLNE

CBU - COLLEGE PARK

EXISTING
DRVEWAY

MAGNOLIA AVENUE

CALIFORNIA
BAPTIST
UNIVERSITY

N>

S
-

g SECTION 5 AND 8, T 3.5, R 5.W
5
4 VICINITY MAP
5 NTS.
EXIST AW g EXIST AW
\‘ EX QUL-DE-SAC TO REMAN N
T
| PROJECT
i BOUNDARY/RW
| axsToEny OWNER/DEVELOPER
REWAN
| CONSTRUCTION LEGEND CALIFORNIA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY
| IMPROVEMENTS PER PLANNING CASE P18-0042 g {— EXSTIVG Bho2 MAGNOLIA JVENUE
| & 78 PROPOSED AC PAVEMENT — PHONE: (G50 3434395
= DRAN :
= PROPOSED CURB _— FAXs (351 354 8302
| & EXISTING OFFER ATTN: STEVE SMITH
777777777 | _ s 24.0 2 /DF DEDICATION PROPQSED ELEVATION 18.90
s orrer | EXISTING ELEVATION (1850) CIVIL ENGINEER
GF DED(CTION | ' —_——
77 RICK ENGINEERING COMPANY
| Zez 170 IOW AVENE, SUITE 100
| RIVERSIDE, CA 3
ATIN: KRISTIN TERKEvaN
| (951 782-070
| 4 [*——— ProuEcT BoUNDARY/PL
| ———XsTiNG
fortmi | < SITE ADDRESS
— 8230 MAGNOLTA AVENUE
o EX/ST/NG/ "] PROPOSED STRIPING (TYP) RIVERSIDE, CA 92504
! mwﬁ%; COLLEGE PARK a0 — ?(,ng CARPORTS
O 23| =090 059 et 0 BE REMOVED
S 231-090-069 ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER
PROPOSED STRIPING (TYP)
- Y 231-090-068
e EXSTNG 451 SDEVAK TO REWAN — Sle25  cura TO REL
FES
% EXISTING ‘ \‘i SITE ACREAGE
mwm\ TBEY T |[T—EXsTING carrorT 166 ACRE
= 588 T0 BE REMO/ED
18" 7E§§<
R 5 N
> E&N— proposen || g
enstve—_ | = EXTIHE EXIST OVERHEAD ACCESOILE EXISTING
WALL TQ REWAIV =] EXISTIVG L cwer —< WALL TO' REWAI
B BIKE RACK =
o EXISTING —] EXISTING
o PLANTER = poissaLe
=0 #
7O, REWAN . -
. = N 231-030-060
— EXISTIVG F 1
= o BUILT -IN GRILL = tNOT A PART) ABBREVIATIONS TOPOGRAPHY LEGEND
EXISTING CVS EXISTING <:n. E————
o WALKWAY 8.0 20.0' w0 | EXISTING EXIST
M 7O REWAIN
53 9 - Too EXISTING CATCH BASIN
231-090-070 Hleo= FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION F6 ®
(NOT A PART) = N ke At FINISHED SURFACE ELEVATION Fs EXISTING ELECTRICAL MANHOLE ®
= EXSTVG 451 SDEVAK TO REUAN T~ N T
= e g FIRE HYDRANT FH EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT ot
a { I s carrorrs FLOW LINE ELEVATION FL EXISTING LIGHT
5 Ao 70 BE RENOVED GRADE BREAK o8 EXISTING PALM TREE
PROPOSED STRIPING (TYF) e retEme—~J
T+ PROECT BOUNDAR/PL EMAN PLANTING AREA PA EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE ®
— RIGHT-OF-WAY R/N EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE @
EXISTING ToP OF © EXISTING SIGN
TRASH ENELOW?E T—— EXISTING CARPORT URB ELEVATION T
. T0 BE REWOVED EXISTING WATER METER
EXST GUTTER g o EXISTING WALL N
evsTivg —— TO REVAN_— EXISTING GARAGES YT ourren EXISTING TREE &
EXISTING | T AND FOOTINGS |—PROPOSED STRIPING (TYP)
ENERGENCY || ] e 70 BE REMOVED, . PROPOSED PROJECT BOUNDARY P
ACCESS GATE L0 AEMAN: EXISTING SLABS T0 3 &"CURB o814 10
70 REWAIN — A REMAN N PLCE & s 1 \ ot 7o)
; DATE PREPARED: JANUARY 30, 2018
IN—Fso7d] 7o) k) R EXISTIVG
79939 F$) PROPDSED [STRIAING ([YP) iy g T FaEr b exsivG curs o
99.99 TC PROROSED| 6 CURB ROW | (79957 Tc) N BE REMOVED BU - COLLEGE PARK
99.49 FS (7994 FS) PRELIMlNARV GRADING PLAN
CITY OF RIVERSIDE
PA
— i e z = AN IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA
799.80 TC (79833 1C)
739.30 FS TO REMAN / EL TS \ -
6 P 70 0mAAY 1
SCALE: 7= 20¢ ExisTINe TREE s TE e Exm{"{’;? :EEX/EE;NTIAL EE: EXISTING CARPORT EXISTING PROPERTY LINE RICKE e Sl
PROJECT BOUNDARY /PL o TO BE REMOVED AR Lo
20 0 20 40 e

G:\5620\15620-7_College Park\CIVINIS6200Tax f3_PrelinGrd_phase3.dgn

Exhibit 6 - Project Plans

PLOT DATE: 30-JAN-2018 N 1562007



MAGNOLIA AVENUE

PLANTING LEGEND:

]

4 BOTANIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE | SPACING WucoLs
TREES
LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA ‘WATERMELON RED" CRAPE MYRTLE 36"BOX Low
(QUERCUS SUBER CORK OAK 36"BOX Low
T EXISTING TREETO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE
® EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

HESPERALOE PARVIFLORA RED YUCCA 1GAL Low
L NDIDUM Loup' 5GAL Low
MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS 'REGAL MIST' REGAL MIST PINK MUHLY 16GAL Low
PENNISETUM ALOEPECUROIDES. FOUNTAIN GRASS 16GAL Low
% o, PENSTEMON SPECTABILIS. SHOWY PENSTEMON 5GAL Low
ROSA CALIFORNICA CALIFORNIA WILD ROSE 5GAL Low

DISTICTIS BUCCINATORIA BLOOD RED TRUMPET VINE 5GAL MODERATE
o MACFADYENA UNGUIS-CATI CAT'S CLAWVINE 5GAL Low

GROUNDCOVERS
GREVILLEA LANIGERA ‘COASTAL GEM" WOOLLY GREVILLEA 16GAL@24"0.C. Low
3

SPREADING SUNSET LANTANA 1GAL@48"OC. Low

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGE AND FILLIN

VOIDS WITH LIKE PLANT MATERIAL

R

NOTE:

s
"ALL PLANTER AREAS TO RECEIVE A 3°

PLANT WATER USE VALUES ARE PERWUCOLS IV PLANT LIST

COLLEGE PARK APARTMENTS PARKING IMPROVEMENTS
CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

20 SCALE

Exhibit 6 - Project Plans




DESIGN WEST ENGINEERING

NECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, EERGY CONSULTIANTS

DATE B ISSUEFOR

REVISION

AN PErPCC

NoM OATE BV REVISION FOR

‘CONSULTANT

PROJECT TITLE

'_
(@)
-l
(O]
=z
<
4
<
¥ 0O
- ¥
=
D <
3 o
£ w
(O]
L
-l
—
(@]
O
o
m
o

IMPROVEMENTS

8230 MAGNOLIA AVENUE
RIVERSIDE, CA 92507

9| 'ea '35 16 13| |25 a

Q‘Eﬁi}z *0| [*43—
. gi}?oi‘g.s | oA

a4 |21 e o)
o 7 fas |'aa |21 =
4 74 (ds ‘*57 ‘*22
(e 3
LIGHTING
PHOTOMETRICS PLAN
SCALI " SHEETNO.
= = e ———
20 0 20 40 :::.Kru»w . E—2 1
LIGHTING PHOTOMETRICS PLAN scaLE: =200 | 1 )

Exhibit 6 - Project Plans



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION

VARIANCE JUSTIFICATION FORM

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

Project Description: CBU College Park Apartments

Project Location: 8230 Magnolia Avenue

Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 231-090-069

VARIANCES REQUESTED — State variance(s) requested specifically and in detail. Please attach
separate sheets(s) as necessary.

To allow a parking ratio of .7 spaces per student where 1.1 spaces per unit are required.

REQUIRED FINDINGS — Answer each of the following questions yes or no and then explain your
answer in detail. Questions 1 and 2 must be answered “yes” and 3 and 4 “no” to justify granting
of a variance. Attach written details if insufficient space is provided on this form. Economic
hardship is not an allowable justification for a variance.

1. Will the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Code result in practical difficulties
or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning

Code? Explain in detail.

See Attached

2. Are there special circumstances or conditions applicable to your property or to the intended
use or development of your property that do not apply generally to other property in the
vicinity and under the identical zoning classification? Explain in detail.

See attached

Exhibit 7 - Applicant Provided Variance Justifications



3. Will the granting of such variance prove materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the zone or neighborhood in which your

property is located? Explain in detail.

See attached

4, Will the granting of such variance be contrary to the objectives of any part of the General
Plan? Explain in detail.

See aftached

Exhibit 7 - Applicant Provided Variance Justifications



Variance Findings
Mandatory findings pursuant to Chapter 19.720.040 of Title 19 (Zoning} of the Riverside Municipal Code:

Requested Variance: To allow a parking ratio of .7 spaces per student where 1.1 spaces per unit are
required

1. The strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Regulations would result in practical difficuities or
unnecessary hardships in the development of this property.

The proposal complies with this finding. Strict application of the Zoning Code would require 1.1 parking
spaces per unit. This is a proposal to convert conventional apartments that calculate parking based on
units to student housing that bases parking on the number of beds. Parking ratios have been
established for CBU based on an engineer-prepared parking analysis of the campus that identified an
appropriate parking ratio of .7 spaces per student. When that ratio is applied to College View, a demand
for 81 parking spaces is required to serve up to 116 student residents.

2. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to this property or to the intended use or
development of this property which do not apply generally to other property in the same zone or
neighborhood.

The proposal complies with this finding. This is a proposal for student housing that does not apply to
conventional apartment units in the vicinity and within the same zone.

3. The granting of this request will not prove materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

The proposal complies with this finding. An engineer-prepared parking analysis of the campus has
identified an appropriate parking ratio of .7 spaces per student. Since the proposed student housing
would possess the same mobility characteristics as on-campus student housing, in terms of access to
goods and services and daily activities, the ratio of .7 is appropriate, and would serve to avoid overflow
parking conditions in the neighborhood.

4, The granting of this request will not be contrary to the objectives of any part of the General Plan.

The proposal complies with this finding. The parking variance supports the proposed development. The
proposed development embodies Smart Growth principles to create 2 range of housing opportunities
and choices for young and old; and to support walking, cycling and transit alternatives to driving. CBU
plays an important role in the Ramona District, influencing growth and change in the surrounding
neighborhood. Policy LU-78.3 of the Land Use and Urban Design Element in the General Plan seeks to,
“encourage continued enhancement and growth of the significant institutional uses along the Magnolia
Avenue corridor.”

Page 1
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION

CITY OF

RIVERSIDE
VARIANCE JUSTIFICATION FORM

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

Project Description: CBU College Park Apartments

Project Location: 8230 Magnolia Avenue

Assessor's Parcel Number (APN): 231-090-069

VARIANCES REQUESTED — State variance(s) requested specifically and in detail. Please attach
separate sheets(s) as necessary.

To allow 26 of 84 parking spaces having a width of 8.87 feet in width where 9 feet is required.

REQUIRED FINDINGS — Answer each of the following questions yes or no and then explain your
answer in detail. Questions 1 and 2 must be answered “yes” and 3 and 4 “no” to justify granting
of a variance. Attach written details if insufficient space is provided on this form. Economic
hardship is not an allowable justification for a variance.

1. Will the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Code result in practical difficulties
or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning

Code? Explain in detail.

See Attached

2. Are there special circumstances or conditions applicable to your property or to the intended
use or development of your property that do not apply generally to other property in the
vicinity and under the identical zoning classification? Explain in detail.

See attached

Exhibit 7 - Applicant Provided Variance Justifications



3. Will the granting of such variance prove materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the zone or neighborhood in which your
property is located? Explain in detail.

See attached

4, Will the granting of such variance be contrary to the objectives of any part of the General
Plan? Explain in detail.

See attached

Exhibit 7 - Applicant Provided Variance Justifications



Variance Findings
Mandatory findings pursuant to Chapter 19.720.040 of Title 19 (Zoning) of the Riverside Municipal Code:

Reguested Variance: To allow 26 of 84 parking spaces to have a width of 8.87 feet where 9 feet is
required.

1. The strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Regulations would resuit in practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships in the development of this property.

The proposal complies with this finding. Strict application of the Zoning Code would result in 1-2 fewer
parking spaces.

2. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to this property or to the intended use or
development of this property which do not apply generally to other property in the same zone or
neighborhood.

The proposal complies with this finding. This is a proposa! for student housing with gated access to
control vehicles entering the housing complex. This is a different circumstance that typically applies to
conventional apartments with open access in the vicinity and within the same zone.

3. The granting of this request will not prove materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

The proposal complies with this finding. The granting of the variance will result in 26 parking spaces
having slightly over a one-tenth of one foot difference than the standard 9 foot parking space. The
difference will not be perceptible to other improvements in the community.

4. The granting of this request will not be contrary to the objectives of any part of the General Plan.

The proposal complies with this finding. The parking variance supports the proposed development. The
proposed development embodies Smart Growth principles to create a range of housing opportunities
and choices for young and old; and to support walking, cycling and transit alternatives to driving. CBU
plays an important role in the Ramona District, influencing growth and change in the surrounding
neighborhood. Policy LU-78.3 of the Land Use and Urban Design Element in the General Plan seeks to,
“encourage continued enhancement and growth of the significant institutional uses along the Magnolia
Avenue corridor.”

Page 1
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From the Magnolia Avenue frontage road, looking south at the project site.

Existing carports located along the east property line; all carports will be demolished as part of this project.
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Existing open space courtyard consisting of a gazebo, two barbeques, and seating areas.

Existing garages located along the south property line; all garages will be demolished as part of this project.

Exhibit 8 - Existing Site Photos
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